

67663-6

67663-6

NO. 67663-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, a foreign corporation,

Respondent/Appellee,

vs.

WISTERIA CORPORATION, et. al.,

Petitioners/Appellants.

BOND SAFEGUARD'S RESPONSIVE BRIEF

Alexander Friedrich, WSBA #6144
Paul Friedrich WSBA #43080
Attorneys for Bond Safeguard

YUSEN & FRIEDRICH
Attorneys at Law
215 NE 40th Street, Suite C-3
Seattle, WA 98105-6567
Telephone: (206) 545-2123
Fascimile: (206) 545-6828

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 JUN 25 PM 2:02

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

A. Background Facts.....3

B. The Indemnity Agreement.....4

C. Wombat Timber Sale Contract.....5

D. Timber Pole Timber Sale Contract.....8

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....11

A. Standard of review.....11

B. The Trial Court properly granted Bond Safeguard’s Motion for Summary Judgment and denied Wisteria’s Motion for Reconsideration.....11

1. Bond Safeguard has a contractual right to settle claims to protect itself.....14

2. Bond Safeguard has a contractual right to settle claims and seek indemnity despite the fact that Wisteria may have had defenses to DNR’s claim.....15

3. Bond Safeguard has a contractual right to settle claims over Wisteria’s objection.....15

4. Because Bond Safeguard settled DNR’s claims in good faith, the Trial Court properly granted Bond Safeguard’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....16

C. The Court should adopt the majority rule governing a surety’s right to indemnity and reject the minority rule advocated by Wisteria.....17

1. Wisteria’s argument that the Court should adopt the reasonableness standard relies on the illogical notion that Washington’s insurance regulations are intended to protect the principal under a surety bond.....20

D. Even if this Court adopts the reasonableness standard, as opposed to the good faith standard, summary judgment was still proper.....23

E. There is no evidence that Bond Safeguard’s investigation was not in good faith or unreasonable.....25

F. Washington’s insurance regulations are intended to protect first party claimants under a policy of insurance and offer no protection to the principal under a surety bond.....27

G. Motion to Strike.....29

H. Bond Safeguard is entitled to an award of attorney’s fees and costs on appeal.....29

IV. CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Portland v. Ward & Associates, Inc.</i> , 89 Or.App. 452, 750 P.2d 171 (1988).....	23, 24
<i>Commercial Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J. v. Pac./Peru Constr.</i> , 558 F.2d 948 (9 th Cir.1977).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 144 Wn.App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2006).....	11
<i>Dussault ex rel. Walker-Van Buren v. American Intern. Group, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.App. 863, 99 P.3d 1256 (2004).....	22
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Able Green, Inc.</i> , 749 F.Supp. 1100, (S.D.Fla. 1990).....	17
<i>Engbrock v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 370 F.2d 784 (5 th Cir. 1967).....	16, 17
<i>Fid. & Deposit Co. of Md. v. Bristol & Steel Iron Works</i> , 722 F.2d 1160 (4 th Cir. 1983).....	14, 16
<i>Fireman's Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J. v. Todesca Equipment Co., Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>General Acc. Ins. Co. of America v. Merritt-Meridian Const. Corp.</i> , 975 F.Supp. 511 (1997).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Halleran v. Nu W., Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.App. 701, 98 P.3d 52 (2004).....	11
Hinchey, John W., <i>Surety's Performance Over Protests of Principal: Considerations and Risks</i> , 22 Tort & Ins. L.J. 133 (Fall 1986).....	19
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Aventura Eng'g & Const. Corp.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	16, 30
<i>Nat'l Surety Co. v. Fulton</i> , 183 N.Y.S. 237, 192 A.D. 645 (1920).....	20

<i>PSE Consulting, Inc. v. Frank Mercede and Sons, Inc.</i> , 267 Conn. 279 (2004).....	17, 18
<i>Showalter v. Wild Oats</i> , 124 Wash.App. 506, 101 P.3d 86 (2004).....	11
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	22, 23
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Bloomfield</i> , 401 F.2d 357 (6 th Cir. 1968).....	16, 20
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Feibus</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 579 (M.D. Pa. 1998), aff'd 185 F.3d 864 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	11, 12, 13, 17, 30
 Washington Statutes	
RCW 48.30.....	20, 21, 22
 Washington State Court Rules	
Civil Rule 56(c).....	11
 Washington Administrative Code	
WAC 284-30.....	20, 21, 22
 Rules of Appellate Procedure	
RAP 14.2.....	29
RAP 18.1.....	29
